mode. Because the drag is underestimated, the aircraft is more stable in reality than in the program. Most
of the remaining errors are caused by the approximation of the lifting surfaces and the CG location. To
solve this, small changes to the input parameters are made, and the program shows convergence to the
true values. The low-high wing correction for the spiral mode is deemed too excessive and is omitted in the
analysis of the Electrobat, as both validation and an expert review implied the correction is incorrect.

Sensitivity Analysis
Like the other models used throughout this report, a sensitivity analysis has been carried out to ensure the
program behaves as expected. Additionally, it helps to determine which parameters influence the dynamic
stability the most. All parameters have been checked, of which the most influential ones have been given in
Table 10.3 and Table 10.3. Only the Phugoid and Dutch Roll damping ratios and natural frequencies have
been evaluated, as both of these modes have complex eigenvalues. As a reference, 𝜁 is equal to 0.059−
and an 𝜔 of 0.170 rad/s is used for the Phugoid. 𝜁 is equal to 0.014− and an 𝜔 of 3.280 rad/s have been
used for the Dutch Roll.

Table 10.2
Sensitivity analysis for the Phugoid mode

Parameter +10% -10%
𝜁 𝜔 𝜁 𝜔

𝑆𝑤 16.165 [m2] -0.17 0.06 -0.68 0.12
𝑆ℎ 3.353 [m2] 0.68 -0.12 0.68 -0.18
𝑖𝑤 0.500 [°] -0.17 0.12 -0.17 0.12
𝑖ℎ -1.000 [°] -0.68 0.29 -0.85 0.29
𝑋𝐶𝐺 -2.100 [m] -5.08 2.29 -3.56 1.35
𝑍𝐶𝐺 -0.700 [m] 0.34 -0.12 0.17 -0.12

Table 10.3
Sensitivity analysis for the Dutch Roll mode

Parameter +10% -10%
𝜁 𝜔 𝜁 𝜔

𝑆𝑤 16.165 [m2] 2.14 -0.10 1.43 -0.12
𝑆𝑣 3.353 [m2] 0.71 0.61 0.71 0.62
𝑖𝑤 0.500 [°] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
𝑖𝑣 0.000 [°] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
𝑋𝐶𝐺 -2.100 [m] 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00
Λ 1.733 [°] 0.00 0.00 -0.71 0.00

As can be seen from the tables, the program behaves as expected. 10% changes in wing and tail geometry
only influence the outputs slightly. For the Phugoid motion, changes in CG location have a major influence
on the overall stability compared to the other parameters. Again, this is something which is expected. For
the Dutch Roll motion, the wing area seems to be of a larger influence compared to the other parameters.
The dihedral does not seem to have any effect at all, which is unlikely. This is caused by the reference model,
which only has 1.733° of dihedral a mere 10% change in this figure will not have a noticeable effect.